Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Burns-Anderson Limited 02073962
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 697 of 2012
Bristol Distnct Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nige! Mornson Alistair Wardell Richard White
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
55-61 Victona Street Cardiff London
Bristol CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU
BS1 6FT
administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
{b) Insert date (b) 11 May 2015 {b) 10 November 2015
Signed & M PN
Joint Administrator
Dated l\.a \ 0
11 L]
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Nigel Mornson
information 1n the box opposite but if Grant Thormton UK LLP
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Hartwell House
contact you if there I1s a query on the 55-61 Victoria Street
form Bristol
BS16FT
The contact information that you give 0117 305 7600
will be visibie to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

ML

121’1 21'201 5
COMPANLES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

12

13

14

Qur Ref NZM/ZLC/RJ]/TXA/B01623/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
9 December 2015 Manchester M3 3E3

T +44 (0)16% 853 6900
Dear S1rs F +44 (0)161 953 6317
granithomton co uk
Burns-Anderson Limited - In Administration (the Company or BAL)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 697 of 2012
Introduction
Following my appomntment as jownt administrator of the above company with
Alistarr Wardell and Richard White by the directors on 3 July 2012, I now report on the
progress of the adminustration to 10 November 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
peniod from 11 May 2015 to 10 November 2015 and also for the whole adminstraton to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators 1n the
pertod 11 May 2015 to 10 November 2015 and a statement of expenses mncurred 1n the
petiod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the adminustrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitoners Association to act as
nsolvency practttoners

In accordance wath paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

In addition to the Company we were also appointed as admunistrators of the following
Compames

® Honister Capital Limited (HCL),

Sage Financtal Services Lamited (SFSL),
Homuster Partners Limited (HPL), and
B-A Financial Limited (BAFL)

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thomton UK LLP 1 a fimiad BabiRy pamnesshs regestarsd n England and Wales. No OC307742. Registered office Grant Thomton House Manon Strest, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP
A st of members 1s avadable trom our regisiered office  Grant Thomtion UK LLP 15 authonsed and reguiatad by the Fnancial Conduct Autharity
Gramt Thormton UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Thomton Intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member s are not a workdwide parnershp Servces ane defivered by the member Sms. GTIL and
smmmmmmdwmmmm one another and are not Eable for one enother’s acts or Alistof p i d by Grart Thomitn & accept 20porkments as
Y and of Zwr resp ) badhes may be nspected at he above address Mmmuxummm




15

16

17

32

33

The above companies together with BAL are collecuvely referred to as "the Group" i thus
report BAFL s a subsidiary of BAL and HPL, BAL and SFSL are subsidianes of HCL

The admnistrators’ proposals for the Company were contamed 1n our report dated
23 August 2012 and were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 10 September 2012 A
creditors commuttee was formed at the meeting

It was proposed that the admunistration would end by the Company going into creditors
voluntary kquidation, or if no monies were available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the Company

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02073962

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
We set out this section under the following key headings

1 Appomtment of professional advisers

t Accrued income and contnuing collectton of commussions

m Novation tncome

tv Professtonal indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financal Services
Compensation Scheme

v Captive

vi Debtors

vitIntra Group debts

viuRecharges of expenses of the administrations

{i) Appointment of professional advisers

The professional advisers appointed remain the same for this Company as in our proposals,
other than the appomtment of FTI Consulting, a firm with experuse 1n the valuation of
financial services business and Bedell Crisun an offshore law firm with expertise in Guernsey

law

(m)  Accrued income and continued collection of commissions

MacRobins Limited (MRP), to whom the administrators sold the Company's nght title and
interest in 1ts trail commussion on 27 July 2012, continue to Laise with product providers to
ensure that commussions due to the Company are collected



34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

312

The Company's licence for the informanon system used by MRP (and previously by the
Company) to allocate commussion mcome between Actuve Advisers and Orphan income
came to an end in Apnt 2015

We recetved Acuve Advisor income of {14,850 and Orphan income £6,166 1n the
distnibution to 30 Aprl 2015, recerved on 14 May 2015 Thus brings total Active Advisor
Income for the admunistration pertod to £583,022 and Orphan income to £327,416 In
addition, commussion income, not allocated between Orphan and Advisors, of £150,366 has
been recerved since 11 May 2015 Thus amount does not include the distnbution to 30
October 2015 which was received on 17 November 2015 This increase in quarterly
commusston has come about as a result of new Product Providers, in particular Co-Funds and

Frends Life, releasing commussians

The statement of affars stated that such commussion income accrued but not received at
3 July 2012 amounted to £207,797

()  Novation Income

As previously reported I agreed to novate the commission mcome trail to eight BAL advisers
for 53% of the recurring fee income as at the date of our appointment The total novation fee
mcome generated totals £227,750

The deadline for completing novations (31 December 2014) has now passed and part of the
novation ncome noted above may be refundable in certain circumstances, as set out 1 the
Adwvisor Novation letter, where a product provider has not completed the novation by ether
acceding to the novation or followimg the provider’s own procedures

{v) Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

As previously reported, it was not possible to put in place Professional Indemmty (PI) run off

cover for the post appomtment pertod as the premiums demanded by insurers were too

prohibitive

At the date of our appointment there were 118 PI claims against BAL Since then new claims
arising have been notified to the FSCS who will pay valid claims up to a certamn hmit now that
they have declared the Company to be in default

As previously advised the Group's primary msurer has presented a legal argument asserting
that 1t 1s not currently hable for the clams A nutmnber of clains are now being Liugated by
clatmants and I await the outcome of those cases before incurning the cost of considering
challenging the positon The primary msurer contnues to refuse to provide us with
information relating to each claim on cost grounds and I may need to apply to Court to
obtain this information

The FSCS provided us with details of the claims recerved by them to 12 September 2015,
which showed 825 claims recerved by them of which 145 have been settled The total value of
claims settled amounts to £3,423,025, although the FSCS may have made payments less than
this due to the lmut cap they apply The FSCS have rejected 356 claums and are sull dealing




313

314

315

316

317

318

319

with a further 324 claims with a current estmated value of £398,123

(vi Captive
Prior to 1ts insolvency, the Group had established a captive mnsurance cell (the Capuve) 1n
Guernsey to self-insure the excess layer of msurance imposed on the Group by the primary

msurer

Lawyers in Guernsey (Bedell Cristin} have recently advised on the position of the Capuve and
the options available Tt 1s possible that funds from the Captive will be repatnated through
the commutation of the Capuve insurance pohaes However, the amount of funds to be
repatriated and the allocauon across the Group has yet to be established

{(vi) Debtors
As previously reported, the table below shows the debtors of BAL, as included 1n the
statement of affairs lodged at Compames House at £6,249,228

£ £
Inceme accrual due from insurance companies 584,617
Estmate due from adwisers re clawback 437,000
Adwiser debtor balances 707,781
Complaints debtors -
Mortgage endowment complarmits 4230
Exceplional complaints 4,189,761
Other complaints 175,560
FSCS claim re Keydata complaints 641,993 5,011,544
Sundry ather debtors 21,072
Doubtful debt provision (512,786)
6,249,228

The income accrual due from insurance companies and the esumate due from advisers relate
to clawback claims totalling £1,021,617 and are not capable of being recovered for the
reasons given in Previous reports

Adviser debtor balances relate to amounts owed by 210 advisers to BAL at the date of our
appotntment which totalled £707,781

In order to pursue these debts further I require mformauon from the PI wnsurers to finalise
any amounts that may be due from the advisers In many instances the outcome of the
msurance claim also needs to be known 1 expect that the recovery of these balances will be
problematic and potentially subject to offset claims, I am however, seeking a proposal from
MRP to assist 1n this process

In order to pursue the complamnt debtors of £5,011,544 I again need information from
msurers in order to pursue the advisers involved In addition, I need to ascertain the actual
amounts that have been paid out on behalf of the Company in respect of each claim T have
requested access to further informauon from the FSCS to assist m the recovery of complant
debtors




320

a2

322

323

324

325

42

43

To date debtor realisations have amounted to £39,535

(vun) Intra group debts
The directors' statement of affairs showed that BAL 1s owed £1,269,102 by other Group

compantes which the directors expected would realise ¢ £1 1 mullion

Any recovery of these debts 1s dependent on the dividends that will be patd out in due course
by the other Group companies However, this 1s unlikely to occur for several years

(vin) Recharges of the expenses ot the administrations
I have explaned 1n previous reports how costs tncurred m HCL, the holding company, were
recharged to the other companies in the group HCL continues to mncur costs that need to be

recharged

Allocation of costs Recovery from Net paid to Still to
£ incurred | Transferred fo date MRP 10/5/15 Transfer
SFSL 396,889 360,648 {36,676) 32391 36,241 22
BAL 225,644 202,650 {23,145) 179,506 2299378
HPL 470,963 435,574 (69,794) 365,780 35,389 60
BAFL 5472 5472 (152) 5,320
Total 1,098,968 1,004,343 {129,767) 874,576 94,625

The table above indicates that total costs of £1,098,968 have been incurred by HCL of which
BAL's share 1s £225,644 BAL had re-smbursed HCL an amount of £202,650 of which
£23,145 was recovered from MRP to 10 November 2015 under an agreement to share certain
professional costs

(1xX) Extension of the admimistration

The administranon of BAL was due to exptre on 2 July 2015 The admunistrators made an
application to the Court m May 2015 to extend the admunistration for a pertod of 12 months
'The Court approved the application and the administration 1s due to expire now on

3 July 2016

Outcome for creditors
There are no preferennal or secured creditors in BAL

I anticipate that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of BAL, although I am
unable to estimate the tming or quantum of any dividend at thus stage largely because the
level of unsecured creditor claims 1s constantly changing as uninsured Professional Indemnity
claims continue to be made by chents and the level of on-going commussion 1s difficult to

predict

As previously reported, it could be some time before the administrators are 1n a position to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors



52

53

54

55

56

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 21 September 2012 the creditors comrmuttee resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
our time costs to date are {544,189 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A that we have drawn £452,840

Sigmificant tune 1n the pentod from 11 May 2015 has been spent on

® compliance with statutory requirements

* dealing with quentes raised by novaung adwvisors

® dealing with 1ssues ansing from the cancellauon of the Company’s licence to accounung
software

® checking quarterly distnbution of commussion income and accounung for distnbutions

¢ dealing with quenes raised by former clients in respect of Professional Indemnity claims

* laising with the FSCS n respect of claims and provision of mformation in respect of any
new claimns

® preparing the Company’s corporation tax and Group VAT returns

¢ dealing wath ssues arsing in respect of the potenual commutation of the Captive
insurance

® checking paperwork 1n respect of any repayments requested by Product Providers

* allocaung expenses and tme costs incurred in HCL across the Group

We have drawn ume costs as approved by the creditors’ commuttee 1n the sum of £452,840
m respect of tme costs to 2 July 2015 Fees for the year to 2 July 2015 were capped at
£56,000 of which £32,529 was billed 1n respect of time costs mcurred in BAL and £23,471 n
respect of ime costs mncurred in HCL.  Further tume costs relating to dealing with unsecured
creditors of £18,181 did not form part of the capped fee and wall be discussed with the
creditors' committee when the parameter for agreeing the creditors’ claims are agreed with the
commuttee following conversion to hiquidation

Fees capped at £26,000 for both years to 2 July 2016 and 2 July 2017, excluding time costs
incurred 1n agreeing and paying creditors’ claims, were approved by the commuttee

In addition we have drawn expenses of £1,774 as indicated 1n Appendix A and have further
expenses to take n due course as set out in Appendix B

Sigmificant time costs have been mcurred in HCL due to the management tune required with
matters that relate to the entire Group These costs include dealing with employee matters,
property matters, IT, storage of records, FSA/FSCS communicauons, tax investigatons,
distribution of commussion income and dealing with PI claims The costs have been mcurred
for the benefit of the subsidiary companes and have not benefitted the admunistration of
HCL Therefore, these costs need to be recharged to the subsidiary companies by way of a
management charge, which s 1n line wath the Group's pre-appotntment practice for such
costs



57

58

59

510

62

A detailed analysis has been undertaken of our time costs m HCL to 30 Apnl 2015 to
re-allocate the ume spent m HCL to each of the other Group companies The table below
shows the amounts that have been re-allocated to each company to form the basis of the
management charge

£ Time cosis
SFSL 273,383
HPL 313,372
BAL 173,135

759,890
Time to remain in HCL 215,943
Total 975,834

Of the total allocated to BAL of £173,135 above, BAL have paid £129,484 as approved by
the creditors' committee The balance has been written off

An analysss of the total time costs of HCL 1s provided at Appendix C which shows total ume
costs of £986,922 to 10 November 2015 Please note that the table above only includes tume
costs to 30 September 2015

Background informatton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk {navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Please refer to Appendix B which shows the expenses mcurred and pad 1n the period

Legal costs relate to advice that I have recetved from TLT LLP i relation to the ownership
of commussion, the sale to MacRobins Limuted, the novaton offer, the subsequent further
documentation required to implement the novation (including bassing with product providers
to effect the last part of the novation process), insurance matters and other legal 1ssues as
they atise m the administration



63

The admmmistiative expenses relate to heat and light, property expenses, rates, statutory
advertising and bank charges

Yous faithfully
for and on behalf of Burns-Andetson Limited

N M

Nigel Moroson
Jownt Admunistrator

The affaus, business and propeity of Butns-Anderson Limited ate being managed by
Nigel Morrison, Alistan Waidell and Richard Whate, appointed as jomnt administiators on
3 July 2012

Enc



Burns-Anderson Limited - 1n admuimistration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2012 to 10 November 2015

Appendix A

From From
03-Jul-12 11-May-15
Statement w w0
of Affairs 10-May-15 10-Nov-15 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Actine Advisor Income 568,17210 14,849 92 583,022 02
Novaton Income 22775002 Qa0 227,750 02
Qrphan Income 321,250 84 6,165 52 327,416 36
Comrmussion income 000 150,365 86 150,365 86
Miscellaneous [ncome 12,706 19 13,574 24 26,280 43
Sage - Loan 776,000 00 000 000 000
Group Undertakings - HCL 45,212 00 000 000 000
Group Undertahings - JIPL 4,395 00 o0 G600 000
Suspense (MacRobns) 234,704 00 000 000 000
Fixtures & fitbngs 5,000 00 000 000 000
Book Debts 6,249,228 00 39,535 51 3750 39,573 01
Novaton Admurstration Fee 11,193 13 83863 12,031 76
Corporauon Tax Refund 22,625 00 139,839 63 000 139,839 63
Cash at Banh 1,785,166 00 1,780,992 29 0400 1,780,992 29
Accrued ncome 207,797 00 000 000 000
Mise Bloat Receipts 6000 @00 60 00
Bank/ISA [nterestGross 57,508 08 4,399 22 61,907 30
Musc Float Payments 1000 000 10 00
Vat Payable 2,867 49 000 2,867 49
HIMRC - VAT recened fpmd 458 39 000 458 19
3,162,343 67 190,230 89 3,352,574 56
Payments
Pre Admun Bank Accounts Suspense -2206 2206 004
Heat & Light 1,949 98 000 1,949 98
Property Expenses 11936 000 119 36
Postages 104 00 000 104 00
Re-imbursement of Horuster Capstal Led 159,01572 20,489 80 179,505 52
Preparation of § of A 7,500 00 000 7,500 00
Admurustrators | ees - Homster Caputal 85,870 00 43,614 (0 129,484 00
Admurustrators Fees 339,147 96 113,692 00 452,839 9%
Admmstrators Expenses 1,773 64 40 84 1,814 48
Comuttee Expenses 494 05 000 494 05
VAT irrecos erable 64,286 17 2,36757 66,633 74
Legal F ees (1} 163,466 25 6,856 07 170,322 32
Professional Fees 5,514 00 00 551400
Corporanon Tax 12099 10,830 83 10,951 82
Storage Costs 4,665 00 4,665 00 9,330 00
Suwmtory Adverusing 153 00 {400 153 00
Rates 1,162 00 Q00 1,162 00
Insurance of Assets 474 88 000 474 88
Bank Charges 1,168 40 17755 1,345 95
Vat on Purchases 57,419 57 31,406 02 88,825 59
894,382 91 234,161.74 1,128 544 65
Net Receiprs/(Payments) 2,267,960 76 (43,930 85) 2,224,029 91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account 985,975 24 -078,890 89 7,084 35
Corporate Bonus Account 2 1,281,985 52 -1,281,985 52 000
Business Resene (Professional) Account 000 2,215,137 47 2,215,137 47
Inter-group recenvable 1,808 09 1,808 09
2,267,960 76 (43,930 85) 2,224,029 91




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admlristrator(s)

(b} insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Burns-Anderson Limited 02073362
in the Court case number
High Gourt of Justice, Chancery Division, 697 of 2012
Bristol District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a)

Nigel Mornison Alistair Wardell Richard White

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
55-81 Victona Street Cardiff London

Bristol CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU

BS1 6FT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 11 May 2015 (b) 10 November 2015
Signed L\\ /\/\M
Joint Administrator \
\di
Dated (o \( AN

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

Joint admimstrators'
fees:
Time costs

HCL Tune costs recharge
{ttme analysed to

30 September 2015)
Expenses

Expenses of the
administration:
Administrative expenses

Legal fees

Intra group charges
Preparation of statement of
affairs

Insurance

Professional fees

Committee Expenses

Storage Costs

' (fharged Jincurred
. in penod
r_11/05/2015 to

, 10/11/2015

34,266

16,951

6,856

20,490

4,665

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 10/11/2015

544,189

156,184

4,9‘38
170,322
204,256

7,500

475

5,514

494

9,330

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 10/11/2015

452,840

129,484

1,774

4,938
170,322
179,505

7,500

475

5,514

494

9,330

10



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmg information 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and dishursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thetr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 o0t/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740
Managers up to 405 425 44() 455 470
Adtmmstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary

11



02 ¥} SL02/21/L0 uo palund

TTB'TSPT . Tva (auny) gep 01 pajng sa3y jejox
P8P'6ZT3 ¢ TOH (3WnL) 31ep 01 Pajjiq S33 |2I04

Buistadwory

90E'Z8S 3 : (JwiL) 31ep 03 PIY|Iq 5334 |E30L

g 91e _8 8L bS5 W 0ZL'E 5T 2EL'95 ZL e St 168'9LL 10 8BSt 05 Z6+'CLE 0z 262 ot £80°25 80 1TL 1?oL

00 0EZ 0L £22 L60 000 00 0 01 £22 160 000 000 000 000 Bujpest

! 5]o55y

L5 OpE 00 199°101 05 863 05 9e8° 1 09 01 0S 806 /2 0F 901 05 910'29 M LLL 0S 687 05 01 30 uonesijeay

BE 662 52 gv2'c S8 01 Sz £09 05 € 00 295 01 g 05 ££02 S2 8 00 0 000 suoyjebiysaau|

000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 popad snjely

S0 £62 0S +00'¥3! 06 429 05 1P0°0E S8 £81 00 5/9'9€ 09 8¢ | 00 86¥'¥LL Sv 692 00 0622 009 SIO|PRID

I puuue|d pue

/0 92¢ G/ 1G0'S52 61 28. 0S §¥2've /L 9ry S8 £15°1S 0 002 05 S06'6231 Ot LEE 06 6/€'6% 85 ¥0L UO[RISIUIRY
ey __,»_._: GBay 13 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 I 3 SIH
LA N JojenSiupy aAannIaxy JaBeuey laupued

SLoZ/LL/0L 012102/,0/80 pouad uoidesue: |

LS00 INIL 6 diS - €291020€F - UOHENSIUIWPY Ul - PaJIWIT UOSIapUY-SuIng




80 ¥1 S102/21//0 U0 paluld

+8Y'6ZT 7 ' Tvd (aun i) agep 03 paj|iq 5934 |20,
Y8E'ELT 3 " 154S (dwil) a3ep 03 pajIq $33) [230L
YT6'TTET . 1dH (dwil) S3ep 03 Pa|IIq 539 |EI0L
£LTL'L8T 3 " 1DH (auiiL) 23ep 03 pI[|Iq $334 |BI0L

vevic
99 962
98 vee
S0 89
000

S0 €682
05 Lt

aley ANH Bay

95 226'986 0L VEL'E SZ'£96'01LL €1 ELL SZ L69'v8L £2 EbL 92 §29'565 S9 £8b°L 08 Z65'58 69 064 [elog
0€ 42"t Ly 00 0 000 0€ v29 162 00009 05 L 000 000 Buipeay
S]essy
G2 L85'¥IE 55 099 52 ¥26'01 o8 69 00 G01'vS 08 2e2 00 90€'S L 0l 85 05 102'¥ 088 10 uolESIBIY
00 8181 ¥ 98 00 G/5 G2 € 0S $59'C S. €L 05 89542 S 69 000 000 suopetissaul]
000 000 00 0 00 & 009 000 000 00 0 000 000 poped snieH
08 b2L'EPL 14 405 G2 8SE'81 0f €21 0€ 156'0F 21 894 52 82¢'28 (AT 05 956't 0g b mmm_ﬁ._hﬂm
LZ 81§ §65 29 681 SL ¥50'18 €918 51 905'S8 0. SEE 1S 204 '6EE 03 S8 08 ¥5v'68 BS LL1 PUE uopjRISILILpPY
3 SIH 3 S 3. M |3 S4H 3 S1H
1810, 101RIIS|UlWpY . aainaexy labeuepy leuped

SLOZ/LL/0L ClgLQg/L0/80

poued uonsesue) |

SISATYNY LSO TWIL 8 dIS - SYELOZOEH - uoll_ASIUIWPY Ui - pajiwi jede) 19]siuoy



0S O} §10Z/L1/01 U0 pejuud uojuioy | juelc) @

£0Z'86S 3 : (2wi]) a1ep 0} paj|iq 533} |2joL

0 Sve 7* 99Z've LE 66 00 868'Z 59 81 €9 80g'E 1051 05 6£0'92 5919 00 086°L Qv €10l

SI0}paID
€1 962 00 Z¥t't 00SL Q0 0¥9 194 00 080'4 0S¥ 002zL'T or9 painaasun

i 00 Buypes

ss0u|sSNg
00 10 ey

Loy
19u1) dIm pue
N290)5 B19sSY
00 jo uonesjjeay

(Aued pipy pue
Buisea| gH |ou))
233 331YIA
weid Apadoiy
81988y

00 jo uones|esy

slasse

134)0 S198SY
00 0tt 00 869°¢ 098 00 869'¢ 048 40 uogesijeay

840i43Q

S}9s5Y
a0 O uones|edy

510}|pasd
00 |epualajang

00 091 a0 9k (113 0o sl 1]} 1eBan

8J0303.41p
uo spodas pue
00 suonebsaau]

o0 pouad snieiy

{Bupodal

Nueq four)
00 siapjoyatieysn

{Bunpodaa
Aioynyeys jouy)
Buuued pue
£E St S10ML'9T 1962 00ZYZ e Sp vl 599222 1501 05 659'61 G9 9% 00 086'L ooy uogens|uwpY

ey
AuH Bay 3 slH 3 $4H kS SIH 3 SJH 3 SJH

18101 JojRASINWLDY aapnaaxg iafeuey

- — [p—— _—— - — e

Jauped

SLOZ/LL/0L ©1SLOZ/SO/LL  pouad uoioesuel|
SISATVYNY LSOO 3NLL 6 dIS - £291020€8 - UOENS|UILRY Ul - PALIWIM UOSISPUY-SuUing



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

@

@

3)

“

If

(@)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicaion made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the admunsstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of recespt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administrauon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(1) the admmistrator 1s subject to an obligatuon of confidentality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informatton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathun 21 days of -

(8)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

12




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2109

©)

(14)

(1B)

(2)

3)

)

(%)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the admirustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the admuustrator,

1$ or are, 1n all the eircumstances, excessive or, i the case of an applicavon under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may requure the court to hist the apphcaton
fot a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismmssed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce in support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratuon which the admuinistrator was
enutled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses i questton be treated
as not being expenses of the admimstraton

(¢)  an order that the admnistrator or the administrator’s personal representatve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

13



